

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PATRICIA WILLITS; WILLIAM G. PARROTT, JR.;  
AND DONALD PETRIE, AS TRUSTEE  
FOR THE PPW ROYALTY TRUST,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PEABODY COAL COMPANY, LLC; PEABODY  
ENERGY CORPORATION; PEABODY DEVELOPMENT  
COMPANY, LLC; PEABODY HOLDING COMPANY, LLC;  
WESTERN DIAMOND, LLC; ARMSTRONG COAL  
COMPANY, INC.; CYPRUS CREEK LAND RESOURCES,  
LLC; CYPRUS CREEK LAND COMPANY; WESTERN  
LAND COMPANY, LLC; CERALVO HOLDINGS, LLC;  
CERALVO RESOURCES, LLC; ARMSTRONG  
COAL RESERVES, INC.; ARMSTRONG LAND  
COMPANY, LLC; AND STATE OF MISSOURI,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Missouri Court Of Appeals,  
Eastern District**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

GEORGE A. BARTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
GEORGE A. BARTON, P.C.  
4435 Main Street, Suite 920  
Kansas City, Missouri 64111  
(816) 300-6250  
gab@georgebartonlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION AND ORDER BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The 1954 Royalty Agreements.....	3
B. Peabody’s Legal Challenge To The Validity Of The 1954 Royalty Agreements, And The Kentucky Federal Court’s July 3, 1991 Judgment Confirming The Validity Of The 1954 Royalty Agreements.....	5
C. Petitioners’ Lawsuit Against The Peabody Defendants And The Armstrong Defendants Which Was Filed In May 2008, And The Subsequent Judgments Entered By The Circuit Court And The Missouri Court Of Appeals .....	7
D. The Constitutional Claims Which The Peti- tioners Have Asserted Against The State Of Missouri .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. The Missouri Courts Were Obligated To Give Full Faith And Credit To The Ken- tucky Federal Court’s July 3, 1991 Judg- ment.....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Missouri Courts In <i>Willits II</i> Violated The Takings Clause Of The Fifth Amend- ment Of The United States Constitution ....	17
III. Petitioners’ Constitutional Claims Cannot Be Waived .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
 APPENDIX	
April 9, 2013 Opinion of the Missouri Court of Appeals .....	App. 1
February 29, 2013 Judgment of the Circuit Court for St. Louis County, Missouri .....	App. 24
June 25, 2013 Order Denying Application for Transfer to the Missouri Supreme Court.....	App. 31
May 16, 2013 Order Denying Motion for Re- hearing and/or Application for Transfer to the Missouri Supreme Court .....	App. 32
July 3, 1991 Judgment of the United States District Court for the Western District of Kentucky .....	App. 33
September 1, 1999 Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit .....	App. 72
March 29, 2010 Judgment of the Circuit Court for the City of St. Louis, Missouri .....	App. 123
December 28, 2010 Opinion of the Missouri Court of Appeals.....	App. 141

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Baker v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)....	13, 15
<i>Broderick v. Rosner</i> , 294 U.S. 629 (1935) .....	20
<i>Chesterfield Village, Inc. v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 64 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. banc 2002).....	22
<i>Coomer v. CSX Transp.</i> , 319 S.W.3d 366 (Ky. 2010) .....	13
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923).....	21
<i>Durfee v. Duke</i> , 375 U.S. 106 (1963) .....	13
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	19
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	19
<i>Kesterson v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 242 S.W.3d 712 (Mo. 2008) .....	22
<i>Magnolia Petroleum Co. v. Hunt</i> , 320 U.S. 430 (1943).....	21
<i>Milwaukee County v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935).....	15
<i>Semtek Int’l v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	13
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010).....	17, 22, 23
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 645 S.W.2d 79 (Mo. App. 1982) .....	21
<i>Twehous Excavating Co. v. L.L. Lewis Invs., L.L.C.</i> , 295 S.W.3d 542 (Mo. App. 2009).....	22
<i>Underwriters Nat. Assur. Co. v. North Carolina Life &amp; Acc. &amp; Health Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 455 U.S. 691 (1982).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Willits v. Peabody</i> , 400 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. App. 2013) .....	1
<i>Yeoman v. Commonwealth Health Policy Bd.</i> , 983 S.W.2d 459 (Ky. 1998) .....	14
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
 UNITED STATES STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
 STATE STATUTES	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 527.110 (2013).....	10
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	5
